# OP \$1400.00 11497804

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Compass Horizon Funding Company LLC	08/13/2010	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Name: Velocity Venture Holdings, LLC, its successors and assigns	
Street Address:	401 Edgewater Place	
Internal Address:	Suite 105	
City:	Wakefield	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01880	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 35

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11497804
Application Number:	61133634
Patent Number:	5767597
Patent Number:	5789838
Patent Number:	5818137
Patent Number:	5880542
Patent Number:	5901233
Patent Number:	5929612
Patent Number:	6049148
Patent Number:	6084296
Patent Number:	6097124
Patent Number:	6118238
Patent Number:	6137277
Patent Number:	6262505
	PATENT

REEL: 024838 FRAME: 0935

Patent Number:	6273186
Patent Number:	6316918
Patent Number:	6330064
Patent Number:	6380719
Patent Number:	6411065
Patent Number:	6452289
Patent Number:	6498713
Patent Number:	6515383
Patent Number:	6560128
Patent Number:	6634421
Patent Number:	6819561
Patent Number:	7071581
Patent Number:	7514907
Patent Number:	7545132
Patent Number:	7545062
Patent Number:	7554302
Patent Number:	5291975
Patent Number:	5319273
Patent Number:	5353656
Patent Number:	5396140
Patent Number:	5465015

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (781)486-6610

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7814866600

Email: janderson@velocityfg.com

Correspondent Name: James Anderson
Address Line 1: 401 Edgewater Place

Address Line 2: Suite 105

Address Line 4: Wakefield, MASSACHUSETTS 01880

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sean Etheridge

### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Velocity-Compass-Satcon Patent Grant of Security Interest\_20100817\_1520#page1.tif source=Velocity-Compass-Satcon Patent Grant of Security Interest\_20100817\_1520#page2.tif source=Velocity-Compass-Satcon Patent Grant of Security Interest\_20100817\_1520#page3.tif source=Velocity-Compass-Satcon Patent Grant of Security Interest\_20100817\_1520#page4.tif source=Velocity-Compass-Satcon Patent Grant of Security Interest\_20100817\_1520#page5.tif

**REEL: 024838 FRAME: 0936** 

source=Velocity-Compass-Satcon Patent Grant of Security Interest\_20100817\_1520#page6.tif source=Velocity-Compass-Satcon Patent Grant of Security Interest\_20100817\_1520#page7.tif source=Velocity-Compass-Satcon Patent Grant of Security Interest\_20100817\_1520#page8.tif

PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

Pursuant to an Assignment and Joinder Agreement (the "Assignment") made and entered

into as of August 13, 2010 by and among Compass Horizon Funding Company LLC ("Secured

Party"), Satcon Technology Corporation ("Debtor") and certain other parties, the Secured Party

has transferred and assigned to Velocity Venture Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company (the "Assignee") its entire right, title and interest in \$2,000,000.00 of the outstanding

Obligations from Debtor to Secured Party, while retaining a portion of said Obligations. In

connection with such Assignment, the Secured Party has agreed to assign a proportionate interest

in the Collateral securing the Obligations, including without limitation, a proportionate interest in

the Secured Party's security interest in all right, title and interest of Debtor in and to the patents

and/or patent applications more particularly described on Schedule 1-A, annexed hereto, together

with any reissue, continuation, continuation in part or extension thereof, including any and all

causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of the

Patents (the "Patent Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby assign to the Assignee a proportionate interest in

the Secured Party's security interest in the Patent Collateral to secure the prompt payment,

performance and observance of the Obligations assigned to Assignee under the Assignment and

Joinder.

Debtor does hereby join in the execution of this Assignment for the purpose of

acknowledging the assignment of a partial interest in Secured Party's security interest in the

Patent Collateral as set forth herein and for the purpose of consenting to such Assignment.

1159122 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party, Debtor and Assignee have caused this instrument to be executed as of August 13, 2010.

# SECURED PARTY: COMPASS HORIZON FUNDING COMPANY LLC By: Horizon Technology Finance Management LLC, its adviser By: Lhicf Executive Officer DEBTOR: SATCON TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION By: Lts: ASSIGNEE: VELOCITY VENTURE HOLDINGS, LLC By: Lts:

	d Party, Debtor and Assignee have caused this , 2010.		
SE	CCURED PARTY:		
CO	OMPASS HORIZON FUNDING COMPANY LLC		
Ву	r: Horizon Technology Finance Management LLC, its adviser		
<u>D</u> 1	EBTOR:		
SA	ATCON TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION		
•			
<u>A</u> :	SSIGNEE:		
instrument to be executed as of August [], 2010.  SECURED PARTY:  COMPASS HORIZON FUNDING COMPANY LLC  By: Horizon Technology Finance Management LLC, its adviser  By:			
Ву	y:		

REEL: 024838 FRAME: 0940

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party, Debtor and Assignee have caused this instrument to be executed as of August [12], 2010.

# **SECURED PARTY:**

COM	MPASS HORIZON FUNDING COMPANY LLC					
Ву:	Horizon Technology Finance Management LLC, its adviser					
By:						
Its:						
DEE	STOR:					
SAT	CON TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION					
By:						
Its:						
ASS	IGNEE:					
VEI	OCITY VENTURE HOLDINGS, LLC					
By:						
T4	Parc U. A					

# **PATENT APPLICATIONS**

Title	Provisional Application Number	Provisional Filed	Application Number	Date Filed
Double Sided Package for Power Module	60/705,101	02-Aug-05	11/497,804	02-Aug-06
Photovoltaic DC/DC Micro- converter	61/133,634	01-Jul-08	12/495,840	07-Jul-09

## **PATENTS**

US Patent Number	Title	Issue Date	Application Number	Date Filed	Licensed
	Electromagnetically Raised				
5 5 5 7	Homopolar Magnetic				Beacon
5767597	Bearing	16-Jun-98	08/687,661	26-Jul-96	Power & RCT
	Three-Axis Force Actuator				Beacon
5789838	for a Magnetic Bearing	04-Aug-98	08/728,348	09-Oct-96	Power & RCT
-	Integrated Magnetic	:			
	Levitation & Rotation	1			Beacon
5818137	System	06-Oct-98	08/548,692	26-Oct-95	Power & RCT
	Light Reaction Mass				
5880542	Actuator	09-Mar-99	08/866,567	30-May-97	
5901233	Narrow Band Controller	04-May-99	08/635,336	19-Apr-96	RCT
	Externally Field Controlled	:			
5929612	Induction Generator	27-Jul-99	08/888,347	03-Jul-97	RCT
	Integrated Magnetic				
	Levitation and Rotation				
6049148	System	11-Apr-00	09/166,064	02-Oct-98	
	Low Cost, High Power	1 1 1 1			
and the same of th	Hermetic Package With				
6084296	Electrical Feed-Through Bushings	04-Jul-00	09/112,683	09-Jul-98	RCT
0004230	Hybrid Permanent	04-301-00	03/112,003	<u> </u>	TC1
	Magnet/Homopolar				
6097124	Generator and Motor	01-Aug-00	08/956,093	23-Oct-97	RCT
	Motor Starting Apparatus	0-7105 00	30,000	23 000 37	
: : : :	for an Engine Driven				
6118238	Generator	12-Sep-00	09/140,744	26-Aug-98	RCT

-2-

STM 291000.1 BOS 46,638,361v3 6-15-10 STM 291289.1

6137277	Static Voltage Regulator	24-Oct-00	09/429,622	29-Oct-99	:
	Flywheel Power Supply				
	Having Axial Magnetic			4	
	Bearing for Frictionless				Beacon
6262505	Rotation	17-Jul-01	08/824,862	26-Mar-97	Power
	Low Cost High Density				
6273186	Staggered Pin Fin Array	14-Aug-01	09/524,317	13-Mar-00	RCT
	Integrated Control System				
	and Method for				
6246040	Controlling Mode,	42 11 04	00/525 544	27.1400	DCT
6316918	Synchronization	13-Nov-01	09/535,541	27-May-00	RCT
	High Speed Highly	**************************************			
6330064	Sensitive Platform for Evanescent Wave Surface	11-Dec-01	09/780,792	09-Feb-01	
0330004	Integrated Control System	11-D6C-01	09/760,792	03-160-01	
	and Method for				
	Controlling Mode				
•	Synchronization, Power				
	Factor and Utility Outage				
	RideThrough for				
	Micropower Generation				į
6380719	Systems	30-Apr-02	09/900,849	03-Jul-01	RCT
	Integrated Control System				
	and Method for				
	Controlling Mode		}		
	Synchronization, Power				
	Factor and Utility Outage				
	RideThrough for	•			
	Micropower Generation				
6411065	Systems	25-Jun-02	09/907,886	20-Aug-01	RCT
6452289	Grid-Linked Power Supply	17-Sep-02	09/612,996	10-Jul-00	RCT
	Low-Inductance Capacitor				
	and a Method for		İ		ļ
5400747	Minimizing Inductance in a	24.0- 02	00/270 835		DCT
6498713	Snubber Circuit	24-Dec-02	09/778,835		RCT
	Passive, Phase-Change,				
CE1E202	Stator Winding End-Turn	04 505 07	00/900 007	16-Mar-01	PCT
6515383	Cooled Electric Machine	04-Feb-03	09/809,907	TO-INISI-OT	RCT
i	Ferroresonance- Suppressing Static Transfer				
6560128	Switch	06-May-03	09/706,961	06-Nov-00	
ODUTED		JU-IVIAY-US	00/700,301	00-1404-00	
CC34474	High Performance Cold	21 0-4-02	00/003 563	00 14 01	PCT
6634421	Plate for Electronic Cooling	21-Oct-03	09/803,562	09-Mar-01	RCT

	Finned-Tube Heat			**************************************	
	Exchangers and Cold				
	Plates, Self-Cooling Finned-				
	Tube Component System				
	Using Same and Methods			;   	
	for Cooling Electronic			j	
6819561	Components Using Same	16-Nov-04	10/263,468	02-Oct-02	RCT
	Uninterruptible Power				
	Supply System Using a Slip-				
	Ring, Wound-Rotor-Type				
	Induction Machine and a				
	Method for Flywheel				
7071581	Energy Storage	04-Jul-06	10/062,982	31-Jan-02	RCT
	Device, System, and				
	Methods for Providing a				
	Low-Voltage Fault Ride-				
754 4007	Through for Wind	07.4=-00	11/120 003	34 May 06	
7514907	Generator Farm	07-Apr-09	11/439,892	24-May-06	···
	Sensorless Low Frequency Adaptive Current Limiter				
	and Methods for Limiting				
	Inductive Current Using				
7545132	the Same	09-Jun-09	11/373,722	10-Mar-06	
	Devices and Systems for				
	Cooling Insulated, Strip-				
	Laminated Structures by	t 1 2			Licensed to
7545062	Convection	09-Jun-09	11/441,991	26-Jul-06	Government
	Slip Controlled WRIM				
	(Wound Rotor Induction				
7554302	Machine)	30-Jun-09	11/521,426	14-Sep-06	
and the second s	System and Method for	:			
	Damping Narrow Band				
	Axial Vibrations of a				
5291975	Rotating Device	08-Mar-94	07/967,806	27-Oct-92	RCT
	Field-Gain Electromagnetic				Beacon
5319273	Actuator	07-Jun-94	07/967,251	26-Oct-92	Power & RCT
	Electrostatically Controlled				İ
	Micromechanical				
5353656	Gyroscope	11-Oct-94	07/931,836	18-Aug-92	RCT
	Parallel Air Gap Serial Flux		00/050 555	22.1	Beacon
5396140	AC Machine	07-Mar <b>-</b> 95	08/069,080	28-May-93	Power & RCT
	Transverse Field Activated				
5465015	Magnetostrictive Motor	07-Nov-95	08/194,141	24-Sep-93	

# ACTIVE FOREIGN PATENTS

US						
Patent Number	Title	Country	Patent Number	Application Number	Date Filed	Issue Date
5818137	Integrated Magnetic Levitation & Rotation System	Canada		2233707	18-Oct-96	
5818137	Integrated Magnetic Levitation & Rotation System	Japan	2001-35134			
5818137	Integrated Magnetic Levitation & Rotation System	Mexico	216894	983156	22-Apr-98	<b>12-</b> Oct-03
6137277	Static Voltage Regulator	Canada		2287798	29-Oct-99	29-Apr-01
6262505	Flywheel Power Supply Having Axial Magnetic Bearing for Frictionless Rotation	Japan	382582	10-543269		04-Oct-06
6560128	Ferroresonance-Suppressing Static Transfer Switch	Canada		2362163	11-Feb-00	
6560128	Ferroresonance-Suppressing Static Transfer Switch	Europe		00904751.5		
7514907	Device, System, and Methods for Providing a Low-Voltage Fault Ride-Through for Wind Generator Farm	Europe		06771102.8		

-5-

STM 291000.1 BOS 46,638,361v3 6-15-10 STM 291289.1

**RECORDED: 08/17/2010**